

No. 09-1156

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MATRIX INITIATIVES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES SIRACUSANO and NECA-IBEW PENSION FUND,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Mass. Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: August 27, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. IN FINDING THAT THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGED SCIENTER, THE APPEALS COURT FAILED TO APPLY THE PSLRA’S HEIGHTENED PLEADING REQUIREMENTS	6
A. As Interpreted by <i>Tellabs</i> , § 4(b)(2)(A) Requires Courts to Examine All Plausible Inferences Regarding The Defendant’s Mental State	9
B. Contrary to <i>Tellabs</i> , the Appeals Court Engaged in No Consideration of Competing Inferences	10
II. THE MOST COGENT INFERENCE FROM THE FACTS ALLEGED IS THAT MATRIX WITHHELD INFORMATION BECAUSE IT DID NOT CONSIDER THE INFORMATION TO BE MATERIAL	13

	Page
A. Matrixx Had Reason to Believe that Information Regarding Anosmia Was Non-Material in the Absence of Evidence Suggesting Statistical Significance	15
B. Matrixx’s November 2003 SEC Filing Does Not Support an Inference of Scienter	20
C. Matrixx’s Decision to Investigate All Complaints Thoroughly Before Deciding How To Proceed Does Not Support an Inference of Scienter ...	22
D. Matrixx’s February 2 and 6, 2004 Press Releases Do Not Support an Inference of Scienter	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	4, 21
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	4
<i>Berson v. Applied Signal Tech., Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Fleming Cos.</i> , 264 F.3d 1245 (3d Cir. 2001)	8, 21
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	7
<i>In re: Carter-Wallace, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998)	17
<i>In re: Carter-Wallace, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 220 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2000)	17
<i>In re Medtronic Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (D. Minn. 2009)	26
<i>In re Silicon Graphics Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> 183 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1999)	4, 12
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010)	7, 8
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> <i>v. Dabit</i> ,	7
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	1
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific</i> <i>Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 5522 U.S. 148 (2008)	1
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issue & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	<i>passim</i>

Page(s)**Statutes:**

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (PSLRA), 109 Stat. 737	<i>passim</i>
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 10(b)	2, 13
§ 20(b)	2
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)	1
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)	6, 16
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)	3, 4
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)(A)	2, 5, 6, 9

Miscellaneous:

SEC Reg. S-K, 17 C.F.R. § 229.103	20, 21
SEC Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	2, 13-14
SEC Release No. 5949, <i>Amendment to Disclosure Forms and Regulations</i> July 28, 1978), 1978 WL 180913	20
Fed.R.Civ.P. 9(b)	6
Fed. R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995)(Conf. Rep.)	7

	Page(s)
Matrixx Initiatives Inc., Form 10-K (Annual Report) (filed June 7, 2010 for the period Ending March 31, 2010)	18
